
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Remote Meeting 

 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20th May, 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom - https://zoom.us/ 

Broadcast: https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MI
d=5263  

 
Chair: Councillor S Merifield 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, G LeCount, 

M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah and 
M Sutton 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, R Jones, B Light, E Oliver, G Sell, 
M Tayler and J De Vries 

 
Public Participation 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the 
public to make statements to the Committee via the video conferencing platform 
Zoom subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting. Please 
refer to further information regarding public speaking overleaf. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5263
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5263
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=5263


2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 May 
2020.  
 

 

3 UTT18/2508/OP -  Land West of Bury Farm, Station Road, 
Felsted 
 

9 - 40 

 To consider application UTT18/2508/OP. 
 

 

4 UTT19/1219/FUL - Land East of Braintree Road, Great 
Dunmow 
 

41 - 70 

 To consider application UTT19/1219/FUL. 
 

 

5 UTT20/0707/HHF - 6 Farmadine, Saffron Walden 
 

71 - 75 

 To consider application UTT20/0707/HHF. 
 

 

6 UTT 20/0552/TPO - 6 Farmadine, Saffron Walden 
 

76
[...]
 510550 
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 6 MAY 2020 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah 
and M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers:
    

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor), 
C Theobald (Senior Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Senior 
Planning Officer) 
 
S Bampton, Councillor N Gregory, H Heliar, Councillor P Lees,  
V Ranger and J Snares. 

 
 

PC116   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non–pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 
Councillor Freeman declared a non–pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 
Councillor Caton declared a non-pecuniary interest as his wife was the Chair of 
the Parish Council in relation to item number 6. 
 
 

PC117   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and signed as an accurate 
record subject to a request for an amendment from Councillor Fairhurst in 
respect of PC107 that he had expressed concern about Green Belt 
encroachment and had objected to the resolution. This was agreed. 
 
 

PC118   UTT/19/1508/FUL - LAND EAST OF ST. EDMUNDS LANE, GREAT DUNMOW  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a proposal for the erection of 22 
custom/self-build dwellings with associated parking provision, new service roads 
to include new access formed off St Edmunds Lane, and associated drainage 
works. This represented a revised design scheme to the extant 22 self-build 
dwelling scheme previously approved by the Council on 11 May 2018. The 
Planning Officer explained that there would be a choice of three types of self-
build for each plot. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions with S106. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
Members discussed whether the S106 Agreement could be brought back to the 
Committee, protection of the surrounding hedge, access arrangements, the 
possibility of a hammerhead at the end of the service road and supervisory 
arrangements.  
 
Officers confirmed that a trilateral S106 Agreement (including UDC & ECC) 
would be negotiated. The Development Manager stated that the proposed S106 
Agreement could be brought back to the Committee and that further conditions 
could be added. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst proposed the motion to approve in principle the application, 
with additional changes to the conditions and subject to the S106 Agreement 
being brought back to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Freeman seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to a S106 agreement being 
entered into between the Council and the applicant relating to commuted sum 
payments, supervision of the delivery, the protection of the hedge and the 
negotiated terms of any agreed draft S106 being reported back to Members for 
their further consideration. It should also be subject to a revised drawing being 
submitted to, and approved by the LPA, showing the formation of a hammerhead 
at the end of the proposed service road whereby this additional site requirement 
is to be conditioned as an additional condition on any planning permission 
granted. 
  
S Bampton spoke on the application. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 15.22 and reconvened at 15.30. 
 
 
 

PC119   UTT/19/2288/FUL - LAND NORTH OF BARTHOLOMEW CLOSE, GREAT 
CHESTERFORD  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a proposal for planning permission for the 
erection of 13 dwellings, including access, parking and associated works. He 
stated that, if the application was approved, Condition 3 would not be required. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.  
 
The members noted that planning permission had already been granted. They 
discussed access arrangements, construction traffic, national space standards, 
parking provision and ecology conditions. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst highlighted safety concerns and access arrangements and 
proposed refusal of the application but there was no seconder for the motion. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

Councillor LeCount proposed the motion to approve the application, with the 
omission of Condition 3, the boosting of Conditions 19 and 20 and a new 
Condition 21 in respect of compliance with Technical Housing Standards. 
 
Councillor Caton seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the application, with the omission of Condition 3 and 
subject to the following revisions. 
 
Condition 19 to read: 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved (including 
ground clearance; any matters pursuant to any condition contained in this 
permission and  the provision of site compound) a Construction Method 
Statement shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. The 
Statement shall provide: 
 
(a) details confirming  pre-development initiation meeting on site between the 
developer, the Local Planning Authority and the local community (including 
parish council and neighbours) 
(b)  the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
(c) loading and unloading of plant and materials 
(d) storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
(e) the control of noise from construction including the hours of working 
(f) wheel washing facilities 
(g) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction 
(h) Construction/ delivery times 
 
Condition 20 to read: 
Prior to the commencement of the development (including ground clearance; any 
matters pursuant to any condition contained in this permission and  the provision 
of site compound) details of the trees and hedgerow to remain and tree 
protection measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall be implemented using the approved 
protection measures, subsequently; the approved measures shall not be 
changed without the prior written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
A new Condition 21: 
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, all dwellings shall be in strict accordance 
with the Technical Housing Standards- Nationally Described Space Standards 
(2015) 
 
Cllr N Gregory, Cllr P Lees, H Heliar and J Snares spoke on the application. An 
officer read out the submission made by A Leclerq. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 16.29 and reconvened at 16.35. 
 
 
 

PC120   UTT/19/2875/FUL - HOLROYD COMPONENTS LTD, SHIRE HILL, SAFFRON 
WALDEN  

Page 6



 

 
 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a proposal for the demolition of the 
smaller building and erection of an extension to the existing building providing 
two floors with accommodation and basement. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst supported the application and proposed the motion for 
approval. 
 
Councillor Freemen seconded the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions. 
 
 
 

PC121   UTT/19/2777/FUL - THE STABLES, MAY WALK, ELSENHAM ROAD, 
STANSTED  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a proposal for the change of use and 
conversion of the redundant animal shelter into a residential dwelling. The 
proposed dwelling would include one bedroom single storey and would include 
the introduction of a pitched tiled roof and cladded walls. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 
Councillor Storah presented comprehensive objections to the development and 
was supported by many other members. 
 
Councillor Storah proposed refusal on the grounds of ULP Policy H6, ULP Policy 
GEN2 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the proposal. 
 
 RESOLVED to refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The conversion will require substantial building reconstruction 
and will be tantamount to a rebuild and not a conversion of the 
existing building. The conversion works will not respect and 
conserve the characteristics of the building as it will require the 
replacing of most of the existing built form.  The proposed 
development is not in accordance with ULP Policy H6 and the 
NPPF. 

2. Insufficient information has been provided to ensure the 
development accords with the Technical Housing Standards - 
nationally described space standards (2015) due to the 
conflicting details included in the submitted structural report and 
the proposed plans. As such it the proposal would be in conflict 
with ULP Policy GEN2 and would not provide an environment 
which would meet the reasonable needs of potential users. 

. 

Page 7



 

 
 

V Ranger spoke on the application and an officer read out the submission made 
by Stansted Parish Council. 
 
 
Meeting Closed 5:30pm 
 
 

Page 8



UTT/18/2508/OP) 
 

(MAJOR) 
 

PROPOSAL: Outline application with all matters reserved, with the exception 
of access, for a mixed use development comprising a Doctors 
Surgery and a residential development of 38 new dwellings, new 
accesses, parking provision, landscaping and associated 
development. 

  
LOCATION: Land West of Bury Farm, Station Road, Felsted. 
  
APPLICANT: Young Family Trust. 
  
AGENT: Mr Trevor Dodkins. 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 20.12.2018 (extension of time agreed to 1 June 2020). 
  
CASE OFFICER: Clive Theobald 
  

  
1. NOTATION 
  
1.1 Uttlesford Local Plan (ULP) - Outside Development Limits.  

Felsted Neighbourhood Plan (FNP) - Outside Felsted NP Area / FEL/HN3 – Land 
at Station Road (Bury Farm).  

  
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
  
2.1 The site comprises a large parcel of gently sloping agricultural land consisting of 

4.2 ha. (stated) and currently set to grass which lies on the north and east sides of 
Station Road on the inside of a gradual bend between the end of Felsted village 
and Flitch Green. Further agricultural land lies to the immediate north of the site, 
whilst a continuous ribbon of dwellings line Station Road opposite the site 
extending down and round towards the Felsted treatment works. A continuous 
native hedgerow runs parallel with the site frontage for its entire length along 
Station Road. A public footpath (PROW No.15) runs along the northern boundary 
of the site at an angle from Station Road across to Bury Farm to the east and 
beyond. 

  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 This outline proposal with all matters reserved, with the exception of access, 

relates to a mixed use development comprising a new “smart hub” doctors surgery 
to serve Felsted village and Flitch Green as a local infrastructure delivery project 
and enabling market housing comprising 38 new market dwellings with the 
provision of two new vehicular accesses from Station Road.  

  
3.2 An indicative site layout plan has been submitted showing the approximate 

preferred siting of the proposed doctor’s surgery in the south-east corner of the site 
and also how the enabling housing could be laid out comprising a mix of dwellings. 
An attenuation basin is shown for the western lowest side of the site, whilst a 
landscape buffer with pedestrian link to “Felsted Fen” is shown on land to the north 
of the proposed housing area.  

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3.3 No detailed drawings have been presented for the surgery given the outline nature 
of the application and as the final build specification would be shown at reserved 
matters stage, although an approximate footprint of the building has been indicated 
on proposed block plan 4973 03 B. Similarly, the precise siting area
[...]
ved matters which do not 

fall to be considered for this outline application, although design revisions would 
need to be made to the indicated housing layout at reserved matters stage to make 
the design and layout of this mixed use scheme acceptable. 

  
E The proposal would not have any harmful effects on protected or priority species, 

whilst an opportunity would exist for bio-diversity measures to be introduced into 
the scheme to provide ecology net gains on a proposed green buffer POS area.  

  
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS WITH s106 
 
(1) The applicant be informed that the committee be minded to refuse planning permission 
for the reasons set out in paragraph (3) below unless by 18 May 2020 the freehold owner 
enters into a binding agreement to cover the matters set out below under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compensation 
Act 1991 in a form to be prepared by the Head of Legal Services, in which case he shall be 
authorised to conclude an agreement to secure the following:  
 

(i) Delivery of the doctor’s surgery whereby the surgery shall be constructed and 
available for occupation or an amount equal to the proposed construction costs 
of the surgery as agreed with the UDC/WECCG/Felsted Parish Council/Felsted 
Community Trust with all monies being used to meet the costs of construction 
of the surgery within 2 years of the monies being so conveyed over.   
 

(ii) Provision of on-site affordable housing equivalent to 5 no. on-plot affordable 
units or equivalent commuted sum towards affordable housing for the district. 

                                                                                                                  
(iii) A requirement that prior to the first occupation of any open market dwelling on 

the land, the land edged in blue to be used as a green buffer zone / POS shall 
be transferred to Felsted Parish Council / Felsted Community Trust (where this 
may be required to be tied to a second tier stage of development (or whatever 
may be considered to be appropriate). 

 
(iv) Developer financial contribution towards NHS healthcare provision. 

 
(v) Developer financial contributions towards local Early Years and Childcare 

provision and local primary school provision (but not secondary education). 
 

(vi) Provision of a SuDS maintenance agreement. 
 

Page 34



(vii) Bus stop infrastructure improvement works and provision of connecting footpath 
from the site to footpath no. 55 (Felsted). 

 
(viii) Pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs.  

 
(ix) Pay the monitoring fee  

 
(2) In the event of such an agreement being made, the Assistant Director Planning shall be 
authorised to grant permission subject to the conditions set out below.  
 
(3) If the freehold owner shall fail to enter into such an agreement, the Assistant Director 
Planning shall be authorised to refuse permission at his discretion at any time thereafter for 
the following reasons:  
 

(i) Failure for legal mechanism to secure delivery of the doctors surgery. 
 

(ii) Failure for legal mechanism to secure on-site affordable housing equivalent to 5 
no. on-plot affordable units or equivalent commuted sum towards affordable 
housing for the district. 

 
(iii) Failure to secure legal mechanism for transfer of green buffer zone/ POS. 

 
(iv) Failure to secure legal mechanism to secure developer financial contribution 

towards NHS healthcare provision. 
 

(v) Failure to secure legal mechanism to secure developer financial contributions 
towards local Early Years and Childcare provision and local primary school 
provision. 

 
(vi) Failure to secure legal mechanism for provision of a SuDS maintenance 

agreement. 
 

(vii) Failure to secure legal mechanism for provision of bus stop infrastructure 
improvement works and provision of connecting footpath from the site to 
footpath no. 55 (Felsted) 

 
(viii) Failure to pay the Council’s reasonable 
[...]
long the northern side of the River Chelmer and now forms part 
of a long distance footpath known as the Saffron Trail.  Footpath 56 runs along the 
eastern side of the River Chelmer and provides access to recreational land owned 
by Great Dunmow Town Council. 
 

2.3 The site slopes gradually west to east towards the river.  A large proportion of the 
site, in particular the eastern and northern sections lie within the Flood Zone.  
There is landscaping along the boundary of the river and the B1256.  There is a 
woodland between the site and the adjacent sewage works. 
 

3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 The proposal relates to the erection of a refuse lorry depot, a building for classic 

car storage and restoration building, and flexible office space.  The proposals also 
include a substantial area of open space, including a car park for public parking 
and a bridge over the River Chelmer to provide connectivity to the wider footpath 
network. 
 

3.2 The refuse depot element of the scheme proposes two interlinked buildings.  The 
scheme proposes a floor area of 550sqm for B1 offices and canteen building and 
670sqm for B2 vehicle workshop building.  The B1/canteen building is proposed to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



be 6.6m in height and would be linked to the proposed vehicle workshop building 
which is proposed to be 9.9m in height.     
 

3.3 The proposed depot would provide offices, canteen, meeting rooms, changing 
rooms, store rooms and plant rooms.  4 bays are proposed within the workshop for 
maintaining and repairing vehicles.  It is proposed that the hours of operation 
would be 6am to 7pm Monday to Friday.  Access would only be gained on 
Saturdays and Sundays by staff to collect vehicles for garden waste collections 
from Parish Council venues, but neither the workshop nor the offices would be 
open during this time.    
 

3.4 The proposed depot would be served by 91 vehicle parking spaces, including 2 
disabled spaces, plus 21 lorry parking spaces.  Five powere
[...]
e standards). The rear garden sits on elevated ground and the 
boundaries of the site to the south, north and west include sizeable wooden fences; in addition, 
close to the western boundary there is dense vegetation and a tree row. 

  
3. PROPOSAL 
  
3.1 The proposal includes the erection of a single storey rear extension (4.8m wide and 3m deep) with 

a pitched roof and a small rooflight on top of it, as well as a smaller window on the rear (west) 
elevation than the existing ones in the dwelling. The proposed materials will match the existing, 
including face brick, concrete pantiles and PVC. 

  
4. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
  
4.1 The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of the Town and Country 

Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 

  
5. APPLICANT’S CASE 
  
5.1 The application includes the following document(s): 

- Biodiversity checklist. 

  
6. RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
  Page 71

Agenda Item 5



6.1  UTT/0898/88 – Single storey rear extension. 

Approved with conditions. 

6.2  SWB/0139/66 - Alterations and additions to existing garage to form study and addition to 
form new garage. 

Unconditional approval. 

  
7. POLICIES 
  
7.1 S70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requires the local planning 

authority, in dealing with a planning application, to have regard to: 

(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, 

(aza) a post-examination draft neighbourhood development plan, so far as material to the 
application, 

(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 

(c) any other material considerations. 
  
7.2 S66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires the local 

planning authority, or, as the case may be, the Secretary of State, in considering whether to grant 
planning permission (or permission in principle) for development which affects a listed buildin
[...]
d the NPPF); 
B Whether the proposal would harm the amenity of neighbouring occupiers by way of overlooking, 

overshadowing or overbearing effects (ULP Policies H8, GEN2 and the SPD Home Extensions); 
C Parking standards (ULP Policy GEN8). 
  
A Whether the scale, design and materials of the proposal respect the character of the 

settlement and of the original building (ULP Policies S1, ENV2, H8, GEN2, SPD Home 
Extensions, and the NPPF); 

  
11.1 ULP Policy S1 states that development will be permitted within the existing built up areas, if 

compatible with the character of the settlement and, in addition, for sites on the edge of the built up 
area, its countryside setting. 

  
11.2 ULP Policies GEN2 and H8, highlights that development should be compatible with the scale, form, 

layout, appearance and materials of surrounding buildings; also, development shall not have a 
materially adverse effect on the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. 

  
11.3 According to para 127(c) of the NPPF, development should be sympathetic to the local character, 

including the surrounding built environment and landscaping setting. 
  
11.4 Due to the national pandemic emergency the Case Officer was unable to visit the site, but was 

confident that an appropriate desktop assessment of the proposal could be carried out using other 
means and using the applicant’s full submission. For this reason, photographs were asked by the 
applicant and were submitted on 22 April 2020.  Also, the neighbours were consulted, raising no 
objections to the application. 

  
11.5 The site is located within the development limits of a main urban area as it is located in the 

residential development of Farmadine in Saffron Walden, where at this point mainly includes two 
storey detached properties of a similar type dwellings. 

  
11.6 The proposal includes the erection of a single storey rear extension with a pitched roof and a small 

rooflight on top of it, as well as a smaller window on the 
[...]
ccord with ULP Policy GEN8, and with local and regional parking 

standards. 
  
12. CONCLUSION 
  
The following is a summary of the main reasons for the recommendation: 
 
A In conclusion the proposal is acceptable and complies with all relevant ULP Policies and the NPPF. 
  
  
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 
 
Conditions 
 

Page 74



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 
this decision. 
 
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

  

  

Application: UTT/20/0707/HHF 

  

Address: 6 Farmadine, Saffron Walden, Essex CB11 3HP 

  

 
 

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council  

   

Department:      Planning  

   

Date:  04 May 2020  

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688 

Page 75



Committee: Planning  

 Date:                20th May 2020 

Title: UTT/29/0552/TPO 

Notification of intent to fell 1no. pine tree at 
no.6, Farmadine, Saffron Walden. 

Author: Ben Smeeden 

Landscape Officer 

 

Summary 
 

1. This item seeks Committee’s consideration of the proposed felling of 1no. pine 
tree in the grounds of no.6, Farmadine, Saffron Walden, subject to a group 
designation TPO. The applicant is the spouse of a council staff member. 

Recommendations 

2. Approval is granted for the felling of the pine tree. 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None. 
 

Background Papers 
 

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 

 
UTT/20/0552/TPO - https://publicaccess.uttlesford.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage  
 

Impact  
 

5.   

Communication/Consultation Weekly List. 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Page 76

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.uttlesford.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.uttlesford.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 

6.  The tree work proposed is the felling of 1no. pine tree in the rear garden of 
no.6, Farmadine (Appendix 1: Location plan). 

7. The tree has been inspected by the council’s Landscape Officer and found to 
have poor form, its development having been suppressed by adjacent trees. 

8. It is considered that the subject tree makes a limited contribution to the visual 
amenity of tree group as a whole (Appendix 2: Photograph of the pine tree. 

9. Risk Analysis  

      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

1. There are no 
risks associated 
with the 
recommendation 

1. None 1. No impact None 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



 

 

Appendix 1: Location plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

 

Appendix 2: Photograph of the pine tree. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 79



 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 UTT18/2508/OP -  Land West of Bury Farm, Station Road, Felsted
	4 UTT19/1219/FUL - Land East of Braintree Road, Great Dunmow
	5 UTT20/0707/HHF - 6 Farmadine, Saffron Walden
	6 UTT 20/0552/TPO - 6 Farmadine, Saffron Walden



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM , on WEDNESDAY, 20 MAY 2020 at 
2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon, J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve, A Storah 
and M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), K Denmark (Development Management Team 
Leader), B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith (Development 
Management Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor) and C Theobald 
(Planning Officer) and A Vlachos (Planning Officer) 
 

Also 
present: 

Councillors Day, Jones and Lavelle, I Butcher, J Delafield, J 
Fulcher, J Poulton, R Ramm and D Wolfe 

 
 

PC1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non–pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council. 
 
Councillor Merifield declared a non–pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 3 as a 
Ward member for Felsted and Stebbing and for Agenda Item 4 as a friend of one 
of the objectors. 
 
 

PC2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed and would be signed at an 
appropriate future time as an accurate record.  
 
 

PC3   UTT18/2508/OP -  LAND WEST OF BURY FARM, STATION ROAD, FELSTED  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented a proposal for a mixed use development 
comprising a new “smart hub” doctors' surgery to serve Felsted village and Flitch 
Green as a local infrastructure delivery project and enabling market housing 
comprising 38 new market dwellings with the provision of two new vehicular 
accesses from Station Road. He stated that Felsted Parish Council had 
reappraised the scheme and were now in full support. The applicant had also 
indicated that if their application was approved they would be unable to make 
financial contributions to NHS healthcare provision and Early Years and 
Childcare provision and local primary school provision as detailed in 
Recommendation 1 (iv) and 1 (v).  
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions and a with S106 
mitigation package. 



 

 
 

 
Members discussed the proposed new surgery, the possible locations for the five 
units of affordable housing, the possibility of including a green buffer zone and 
raised traffic speed concerns. It was recognised that there was support for the 
scheme from Felsted Parish Council, the Felsted Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group and the West Essex Clinical Commissioning Group. Members generally 
supported the proposed outline scheme. 
 
Councillor LeCount proposed the motion to approve the application with 
conditions with S106 subject to the following amendments: to the Heads of 
Terms 
 
Recommendation (1) that the date by which the freehold owner is required to 
enter into a binding s106 agreement is extended to 21 September 2020 as the 
current date showing had passed. 
 
Recommendation (1) (ii) removal of the phrase “or equivalent commuted sum 
towards affordable housing for the district”. 
 
Recommendation (1) (iii) additional wording “…the land edged in blue [and also 
shown hatched in green and notated “Zone 3 – Landscape buffer and parkland 
link to Felsted Fen” on the submitted Proposed Block Plan drwg. ref. 4973 03B] 
to be used as a green buffer zone / POS shall be transferred to Felsted Parish 
Council / Felsted Community Trust [for future ownership and maintenance which 
shall be secured through a Section 106 public open space agreement to ensure 
this land is retained as a public open space benefit to mitigate against the 
submitted development scheme] (where this may be required…”. 
 
Recommendations (1) (iv) and (1) (v) to be removed. 
 
Councillor Lemon seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions with S106 subject 
to the detailed amendments. 
 
  

R Ramm spoke on the application. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 3.13 pm and reconvened at 3.20 pm. 
 
 

PC4   UTT19/1219/FUL - LAND EAST OF BRAINTREE ROAD, GREAT DUNMOW  
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented a proposal for the 
erection of a refuse lorry depot, a building for classic car storage and restoration 
building, and flexible office space. The proposals also include a substantial area 
of open space, including a car park for public parking and a bridge over the River 
Chelmer to provide connectivity to the wider footpath network. 
  
The application was recommended for refusal.  
 



 

 
 

Various public speakers expressed strong support for the application. It had 
received support from five District Councillors outside of the Planning 
Committee, Great Dunmow Town Council and Little Canfield Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Storah presented comprehensive reasons for supporting the 
application in that it was in accordance with the Great Dunmow Neighbourhood 
Plan and that on tilted balance the adverse impacts highlighted were of no real 
substance and that the application was in accordance with the Uttlesford Local 
Plan S7. He stated that the site was in a good position, next to an existing waste 
treatment plant. 
 
Members discussed employment opportunities, police security concerns, the 
size of the site, noise and light pollution and the need to assess the proposal on 
its own merits and not alongside the possible future needs of UDC’s depot 
facilities. 
 
The Development Manager stated that if Members were minded to approve the 
application then proposed conditions with S106 would have to be brought back 
to a future Committee. He asked for an indication of the priorities. The 
importance of employment opportunities and the provision of a depot facility 
were highlighted. 
 
Councillor Storah proposed the motion to approve the application with conditions 
with a comprehensive S106 being brought back to a future Committee. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application subject to draft conditions and 
suggested Heads of Terms for a S106 agreement being brought back to a 
future Committee for approval. 

 
 
I Butcher, Councillor C Day, J Delafield, J Fulcher, R Jones, Councillor P Lavelle 
(on behalf of Great Dunmow Town Council), J Poulton and D Wolfe spoke on the 
application.  
 
 
The Committee adjourned at 5.01 pm and reconvened at 5.07 pm. 
 
 

PC5   UTT20/0707/HHF - 6 FARMADINE, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Planning Officer presented a proposal for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension with a pitched roof and a small roof light on top of it, as well as a 
smaller window on the rear elevation. The proposed materials will match the 
existing, including face brick, concrete pantiles and PVC. He stated that the 
applicant was the spouse of a council staff member. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Fairhurst supported the application and proposed the motion for 
approval. 
 
Councillor Freemen seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions. 
 
 

PC6 UTT 20/0552/TPO - 6 FARMADINE, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Development Manager presented a proposal for the felling of one pine tree 
in the grounds of 6 Farmadine, subject to a group designation TPO. He 
explained that the tree was the middle one of three trees and had been found to 
have poor form by the Landscape Officer.  
 
The proposed felling of the pine tree was recommended for approval. 
 
Councillor Freeman supported the application and proposed the motion for 
approval. 
 
Councillor Bagnall seconded the proposal. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the application. 
 
 
Meeting Closed 5:20pm after the Chair had thanked two officers K Denmark and 
A Bochel, who were both leaving the Council, for all their past contributions and 
wished them well in the future. 
 
 
 


